

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 25-cv-1237-DLC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT 10

 I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING 10

 A. Plaintiffs Have Been and Continue to Be Injured in Fact 10

 B. Causation and Redressability 13

 II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIMS 14

 A. Defendants’ Disclosures Violate Section (b) of the Privacy Act 14

 1. Many DOGE agents are not “of the” OPM. 15

 2. No DOGE agent “needs” the records. 17

 B. Defendants’ Cybersecurity Failures Violate Section (e)(10) of the Privacy Act. 19

 C. Defendants Violated the APA 21

 1. Defendants’ actions are not in accordance with law and are arbitrary and capricious. 21

 2. There is final agency action. 22

 3. There is no adequate alternative remedy. 23

 D. The DOGE Defendants Have Acted Ultra Vires. 23

 III. ONGOING DISCLOSURE OF PLAINTIFFS’ SENSITIVE RECORDS CONSTITUTES IRREPARABLE HARM 24

 IV. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS PLAINTIFFS 27

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Airbnb, Inc. v. City of New York,
373 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....25

Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. United States Off. of Pers. Mgmt.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 820782 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2025)19

Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 996542 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2025) Passim

Am. Fed'n of Lab. & Cong. of Indus. Organizations v. Dep't of Lab.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 1129227 (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2025)12, 13, 16

Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., AFL-CIO v. Soc. Sec. Admin.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 868953 (D. Md. Mar. 20, 2025)17, 21, 22

Am. Fed'n of Teachers v. Bessent,
No. CV DLB-25-0430, 2025 WL 582063 (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2025)17

Am. Fed'n of Teachers v. Bessent,
No. CV DLB-25-0430, 2025 WL 895326 (D. Md. Mar. 24, 2025).....25, 28

Am. Fed'n of Teachers v. Bessent,
No. 25-1282, 2025 WL 1023638 (4th Cir. Apr. 7, 2025)12

Amadei v. Nielsen,
348 F. Supp. 3d 145 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....23

Arias v. Decker,
459 F. Supp. 3d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....25

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)22, 23

Bigelow v. Dep't of Def.,
217 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2000)17

Brehm v. Marocco,
No. 1:25-cv-00660, (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2025).....4, 5

Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs & Trainmen v. Fed. R.R. Admin.,
972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020)23

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)23

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
591 U.S. 1 (2020)22

Doe v. City of New York,
15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994).....28

Doe v. FBI,
936 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1991)15

Does 1-26 v. Musk,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 840574 (D. Md. Mar. 18, 2025)4, 5, 14

Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.,
559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....25

Fed. Express Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022)24

Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,
481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....25

Henson v. NASA,
14 F.3d 1143 (6th Cir. 1994).....17

Hirschfeld v. Stone,
193 F.R.D. 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)25

Horner v. Acosta,
803 F.2d 687 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....17

In re OPM Breach Litig.,
928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)20

Issa v. Sch. Dist. of Lancaster,
847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017).....27

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy,
412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005)16

League of Women Voters of U. S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)27, 28

Lombrano v. Air Force,
No. 21-cv-872 (DLF), 2022 WL 392308 (D.D.C. Feb. 9, 2022).....15

Microsoft Corp. v. Does 1-2,
 No. 23-CV-02447-LDH-JRC, 2023 WL 11984986 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2023).....25

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)21, 22

Mullins v. City of New York,
 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010).....25

Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin. v. Nelson,
 562 U.S. 134 (2011)26

Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
 604 F. Supp. 2d (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....24

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Vought,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 1144646 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2025)5

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Vought,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 942772 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2025)4, 5

New York v. Trump,
 490 F. Supp. 3d 736, 747 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....28

New York v. Trump,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 573771 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2025)22, 26, 27, 28

New York v. Trump,
 No. 1:25-cv-01144 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2025)3, 4

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....10

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)27

Open Society Justice Initiative v. Trump,
 510 F. Supp. 3d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....24

Planned Parenthood of N.Y.C. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs.,
 337 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....28

Saget v. Trump,
 375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....27

Sustainability Institute, et al. v. Trump,
2:25-cv-02152 (D.S.C. Apr. 17, 2025).....5

TikTok Inc. v. Garland,
145 S. Ct. 57 (2025)28

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)13

Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG,
943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019).....25

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016)22

Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. EEOC,
530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008)23

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
586 U.S. 9 (2018)20

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)10, 27

Yale New Haven Hosp. v. Becerra,
56 F.4th 9 (2d Cir. 2022).....23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §2105(a)(3)15

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b).....14

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(1)15, 17

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)20

5 U.S.C. § 70422

5 U.S.C. § 70621

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)21

PL 93–579, 88 Stat 1896 (1974)..... Passim

Regulations

90 Fed. Reg. 8757 (Jan. 27, 2025).....10

Other Authorities

Caleb Ecarma and Jedd Legum, “Musk associates given unfettered access to private data of government employees,” *Musk Watch* (Feb. 3, 2025)14

Exec. Order No. 14,158, 90 C.F.R. 8441 (2025).....3

Isaac Stanley-Becker, *et al.*, *Washington Post*, “Musk’s DOGE Agents Access Sensitive Personnel Data, Alarming Security Officials” (Feb. 6, 2025)7

Jason Leopold, *et al.*, “Musk’s DOGE Teen Was Fired by Cybersecurity Firm for Leaking Company Secrets,” *Bloomberg* (Feb. 7, 2025)6

Legislative History of the Privacy Act, 301 (1976)1

Letter from Rep. Gerald Connolly & Rep. Shontel Brown to Charles Ezell (Feb. 4, 2025)14

Letter from USDS employees to White House Chief of Staff Susan Wiles (Feb. 25, 2025)18

OPM, “Privacy Impact Assessment for Electronic Official Personnel Folder System,” (April 9, 2025).....8

OPM, “Privacy Impact Assessment for Enterprise Human Resources Integration Data Warehouse,” (July 11, 2019).....8

OPM, “Privacy Impact Assessment for USA Performance,” (May 13, 2020).....9

OPM, “Privacy Impact Assessment for USA Staffing,” (July 28, 2021).....9

Presidential Memoranda, “Addressing Risks from Chris Krebs and Government Censorship,” (April 9, 2025)10, 27

U.S. DOJ Overview of the Privacy Act of 1974, 1 (2020 Ed.)1
